as follows: Section 1. It shall be the duty of the mayor of the city of Milwaukee to appoint on the third. Tuesday of April, 1882, and every four years thereaiter, subject to confirmation by the common council of said city, a commissioner of health, whose duty it shall be to examine into and consider all measures necessary to the preservation of the public health in said city and to see that all ordinances and regulations in relation thereto be observed and enforced.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts so far as they contravene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1882.

[No. 281, A.]

[Published April 12, 1882.] CIIAPTER 218.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 100 of the general laws of 1881, and amendatory of section 1570 of the revised statutes of the year 1878, relating to hawkers and peddlers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Hawkers and peddlers.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 100 of the laws of 1881 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "Provided that said section shall not be construed to require a dealer in agricultural machinery or farm implements or his employes to procure a license to sell such implements kept in stock by him; provided, such dealer shall be a bona fide resident of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and alter its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1882.

[No. 812, A.]

[Published April 14, 1892.]

CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to amend chapter 159 of the laws of 1873, entitled "an act to revise the charter of the city of Chippews Falls."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senals and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 12 of sub-chapter 4 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 12. The common council at their first meeting in each year or as soon thereafter as may be, shall select from the lowest bidder or bidders one or more newspapers printed in said city in which shall be published all ordinances and proceedings and matters required by this act or by the by laws or ordinances of the common council, to be published in a public newspaper. The city printer or printers, immediately after the publication of any notice or ordinance or resolution or by law, which by this act is required to be published, shall file with the clerk of the city a copy of such publication, with his or their affidavit or the affiadvit of his or their foreman, of the length of time, the same has been published, and such affidavit shall be conclusive evidence of the publication of such notice, ordinance, by law or resolution, and the clerk shall file the same in his office.

Subdivision 9 of section 3 of sub-Licensing dogs. SECTION 2. chapter 5 is hereby amended by adding thereto as follows: And to provide for licensing the keeping of dogs in the said city, at a sum or rate of not less than one dollar nor more than ten dollars a year for each dog, and to provide for a hadge or token to be carried by each licensed dog, and for the secure muzzling of licensed dogs, and for the killing and destruction in a summary manner of all dogs not licensed, whenever the same may be found within the said city, and of licensed dogs running at large in the streets, alleys or public grounds in said city, and to punish persons keeping unlicensed dogs.

The 11th subdivision of section 8 of Cisterns and reservoirs. SECTION 8. sub-chapter 5 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 11th. To make and establish public pounds, pumps, wells, cisterns and reservoirs, and to provide for the erection of water works for the supply of water to the inhabitants; to erect lamps, and to regulate, license and suppress omnibus drivers, backmen, coachmen, cartmen, draymen, and the charges of backmen, coachmen, omnibus drivers, cabmen, cartmen, draymen, and all others who may pursue like occupations in this city; and to provide for lighting the streets, public grounds and public buildings, by gas or otherwise.

SECTION 4. Section 6 of sub-chapter 11 is hereby Streets. etc. amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. Sidewa'ks shall be constructed or repaired upon the proper established grade of any street in said city, of such width, in such manner, and of such materials, and in such time as the common council by ordinance shall

direct, by the owner or owners of any lot or parcel of land, or subdivision thereof, in front of which such sidewalks shall be ordered. After the adoption of such ordinance, the common council shall by resolution or order direct the street commissioner to make an estimate of the cost of construction, repairing or remaking such sidewalk, and of the particular amount thereof chargeable to such lot, parcel of land, or subdivision thereof, and file such estimate with the city clerk; and after such statement is so filed, the common council shall by ordinance fix the time within which such work shall be done. If the owner or owners of any such lot or piece of ground shall not construct such sidewalk, as aforesaid, in the manner, of the material, or at the time so directed, the common council may cause the same to be constructed forthwith at the expense of such owner or owners, under the immediate supervision of the street commissioner, and as soon as the same is completed, in compliance with the ordinances, the street commissioner shall forthwith make a detailed report to the common council of all his doings, which shall be spread at length upon the records of the city; and at the same time he shall make and file with the city clerk a statement of the amount to be charged therefor against such lot, parcel of land, or subdivision thereof, which amount and interest, if not sooner paid, shall be placed in the next tax roll by the clerk in a separate column, to be called special sidewalk tax, and the same shall be collected in the same manner as other taxes are collected, and the amount shall draw legalinterest from the date that such statement is so filed with the clerk, until the first day of May next thereafter. Provided, however, that in no case shall the amount, less the interest, exceed the amount in the estimate.

Sidewalks out of repair. SECTION 5. Section seven of sub chapter eleven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 7. Whenever a sidewalk shall be out of repair and so remain for the space of twenty four hours, which in the opinion of the street commissioner will not cost to exceed the amount of \$10 in front of any lot or part thereof to repair the same, he shall be author zed to and it is hereby made his duty to repair the same; and when completed he shall make out an itemized bill of the cost thereof, describing the land in front of which the work is done, and verified by his oath, and present the same to the common council; all of which shall be spread upon the record of the city, and the amount thereof and interest if not sooner paid, shall be placed in the next tax roll by the clerk in a separate column to be called special sidewalk tax, and the same shall be collected in the same manner as other taxes are collected, and the amount shall draw legal interest from the date that such statement is presented to the council until the 1st day of May next thereafter.

SECTION 6. Section 6 of sub-chapter 14 is hereby School house. amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. Whenever repairs to a larger amount than three hundred dollars, shall, in the opinion of the board, be required for any one school house, they shall cause a statement to be made showing the repairs required, and an estimate of the cost to be laid before the mayor and council; and whenever in their opinion, another school house shall be necessary, they shall cause estimates of the cost of a site for such house or houses, and a plan of the proposed building or buildings, together with the estimates of the cost of made, and shall submit the the same, to be same for the consideration of the mayor and council, who shall forthwith take measures to raise a tax to defray the cost of such repairs, or the erection of such building or buildings, and the purchase of a site or sites, unless there shall be a vote of two thirds of the whole number of aldermen of the city against the same, in which case such proposed repairs shall not be made, nor shall such site or sites be purchased or building or buildings erected; and it shall be the duty of said board to enter into contracts for making such repairs or for the erection of such buildings, or the purchase of such sites, whenever it shall be made to appear that the necessary tax for the same has been levied or authorized by the mayor and council.

SECTION 7. All acts or parts of acts in any manner conflicting with any of the provisions of this chapter are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect when published.

Approved March 24, 1882.